e

Installation Instructions for

1966-77 FORD
BRON Co V-8 onLy

(7507 6-LFZ-A)

10305 LH. 35 M.=— SAN ANTOMNIO, TX — 78233 = ph 210-654-7171

2/01,/97



1966-77 FORD
BRONCO

— _.—'U_B—.

IMPORTANT NOTICE ~ Please Read

For MAXIMUOM system performance
Vintage Air recommends the following:

® 1966-77 HD BRONCO RADIATOR - 70066-LFR

® 1966-77 BRONCO V/8 FAN SHROUD - 32067-LFF

SERVICE INFO:
EVACUATE THE SYSTEM FOR 30-45 MINUTES WITH
SYSTEM COMPONENTS (DRIER, COMPRESSOR,
EVAPORATOR, CONDENSER) AT A TEMPERATURE
OF AT LEAST 85°F.
ON A COOL DAY THE COMPONENTS CAN BE HEATED
WITH A HEAT GUN OR BY RUNNING THE ENGINE
WITH THE HEATER ON BEFORE EVACUATING.

LEAK CHECK AND CHARGE TO SPECS.

REFRIGERANT CAPACITIES

134a SYSTEM
CHARGE WITH 1.8 LBS. OF REFRIGERANT

R-12 SYSTEM
CHARGE WITH 2.0 LBS. OF REFRIGERANT

LUBRICANT CAPACITIES

NEW COMPRESSOR - NO ADDITIONAL OIL NEEDED
USED COMPRESSOR - CONSULT VINTAGE AIR



MACE 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

A

10305 LH, 35 ML « SAN ANTOMIO, T - 78233 - ph.210-854-7171 « fou 21 0-554-3113

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

NOTE:
BEFORE STARTING THE AIR COMDITIONER INSTALLATION, CHECK FOR PROPER OPERATION
QOF ALL COMPOMENTS (RADIO, LIGHTS, WIPERS, ETC.). STUDY THE INSTRUCTIOMNS,
ILLUSTRATICONS AMD DIAGRAMS,

REMOVE

ENGIME COMPARTMENT

® DISCONMNECT AND REMOVE BATTERY [RETAIN).
® DRAIM RADIATOR AND REMOVE [RETAIN).
® REMOVE FAM BLADE, SHROUD IF EQUIPPED, AMD RADIATOR HOSES [RETAIN).

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

® GLOVE BOX (RETAIM SCREWS, DISCARD BOX)

& GLOVE BOX DOOR [RETAIM).
® OEM CABLE CONTROLS AND KNOBS (DISCARD). @

& RADIO [RETAIM]. \ﬁ
& HEATER DUCT ASSEMBLY UNDERDASH [DISCARD) ; = k| "
W) a s

ASSEMBLE

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

COMPRESSOR AND BRACKET

® REFER TO SEPERATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH COMPRESSOR BRACKET TO INSTALL
ASC COMFPRESSOR TO ENGIME,

® INSTALL COMPRESSOR AMD BRACKET USING HARDWARE INCLUDED WITH BRACKET,

® ORIENT COMPRESSOR ON MOUNT SO THAT THE OUTLET FITTINGS POINT TOWARD THE
PASSEMGER SIDE FEMDER. TABS *AE* & "B,F* ARE UR REFER TO SEPERATE BRACKET |MSTALLATION

IMETRUCTIONS.

COMNDEMNSER
® |T IS NECESSARY TO TRIM THE CORMERS OF THE RADIATOR OPENING TO ALLOW COMDEMSER
CLEARAMCE. APPROXIMATELY 12-3/8" HIGH BY 21-1/2* LONG QPEMNING REGQUIRED.
® REMOVE THE INDICATED MATERIAL AT ALL FOUR CORMERS OF THE RADIATOR OPEMING.
SEE FIGURE 2. FOLLOW BODY LINE AMD TRIM FLUSH TO THE VERTICAL REIMFORCEMEMT.

FROMT VIEW OF RADIATOR CORE SUPPORT

YERTICAL W VERTICAL
REIMFORCEMEMT REM’D . Mﬁ.TERlﬁ.I. REIMFORCEMEMT

L . AS INDICATED J—

"




Ok 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

I
AN Y—= ——————

10305 LH, 35 ML - SAN ANTONIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - foe 210-454-2113

® IMSTALL THE COMDEMSER ASSEMBLY INTO OPENING FROM RADIATOR énm:m SIDE.
CENTER CONDENSER IN OPENING AND TEMPORARILY CLAMP IM PLACE. CHECK FOR
CLEARAMNCE AT THE POINTS WHERE THE CORE SUPPORT WAS TRIMMED. SEE FIGURE 3.

® LOCATE ON THE FRONT SIDE OF THE CORE SUPPORT IM THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT,
TWO [2) SMALL INDENTATIONS APROXIAMATELY 1/4" IN DIAMETER. SEE FIGURE 3. DRILL
FOURI4) 5/16" DIAMETER HOLES AT THESE LOCATIONS AND ATTACH CONDENSER BRACKETS
TO THE REAR OF THE CORE SUPPORT WITH FOUR (4) 1/4" x 20 x 1/2" BOLTS, NUTS AND
WASHERS PROVIDED.

;CORE SUPPORT

Off W CONDENSER, ¢ | VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT

_——

DRILL THROUGH THE YERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT OM BOTH SIDES
OF CORE SUPPORT AT THE

- INDENTATIONS. DRIVERS SIDE
0}}, SHOWH, REPEAT OM PASSEMGER
SIDE.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
EMTIRE COMDENSER MOUMNTS BEHIND THE CORE SUPPORT AMD THE DRIER GOES THROUGH

OPEMNING TO THE FROMNT.

@ LOCATE HOLES FOR AIR BOX [LOCATED ON PASSENGER SIDE OF COWL) WITH TEMPLATE
PROVIDED (FIGURE 5) OM PAGE 3. DRILL FOUR [4) 1-1/47 DIAMETER HOLES IM THE AIR BOX.
SEE FIGURE 4. INSTALL RUBBER GROMMETS PROVIDED.

PLACE TEMPLATE ON FRONT
OF AIR BOX. LOCATE AND
DRILL AS IHDIDI.TED.\

FIGURE 4

®—Iﬂ1ﬂl




13NV 330N34 3015 ¥IDNISEYE L HINEOD OLNI LK

CUT OUT TEMPLATE
AHD ATTACH TO AIR BOX
TO LOCATE HOLES.

_F_

&

N

i

HIOMI HIOMISEYY —>

AlR BOX HOLES

£

FIGURE 6

TEMPLATE
FOR
GLOVE BOX CUT OUT
(1972-77 ONLY)

SEE PAGE 12 IMSTRUCTIONS




|l @i 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

- —— =
N
———— === —
e ‘—————- -
10308 L H 35 M - SAN ANTORIO, TX. - 7233 - ph210.454-T171 - fox 270-554-31103

ASSEMBLY

INTERIOR
® LOCATE THE LARGE HOLE IM THE PASSEMGER SIDE KICK PAMEL. REACH INTO EMCLOSED AREA

AMD EMSURE DRAIN IS CLEAR. TRIAL FIT KICK PANEL COVER (SEE FIGURE 7) AND SECURE
AFTER A/C HOSES ARE ALIGMED |SEE NEXT TWIO STEPS).

ROUTE HOSES THROUGH KICK PAMEL AS SHOWM KICK PAMEL COVER
#E AT HOSE -
#10 A0 HOSE -
HEATER HOSE
PASSEMGER -
Gt
IMSIDE YIEW FACIMG PASSEMGER 51DE T PASSEMGER SIDE KICK PAMEL

Niﬂﬂ

[T 15 MECESSARY TO IMSTALL AMD ALIGHM THE A/C ANMD HEATER HOSES BEFORE IMSTALLIMG THE
EVAPORATOR. SEE HOSE KIT INSTALLATION SECTION (PAGE 9] FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,
SEE FIGURES 7, 8 [PG.4) & FIGURE 9 (PG. 5).

® LOCATE O'RING PACKAGE. THERE IS A SPECIFIC SIZE AND THICKMNESS O'RING FOR EACH
CONMNECTIOMN (SEE FIGURE 16 OM PG.7). THE SMALL WHITE TUBE 15 A SPECIFIC OIL FOR ORINGS
AMD THREADS. O'RINGS SHOULD NOT BE REUSED ONCE A FITTING |15 TIGHTENED.

STRAIGHT FITTIMG #10 SUCTICHN LinE
|
OM #4 AJC HOSE \\ ARBOX 7o A/C COMPRESSOR

&6 HARDLIME FROM
COMDEMSER

GEM 154530 w 11,/2%
BOAT (HOLDS EVAFORATOHE)

3/4° NYLON
SPACER
T (G INEIDE)
WATER PUMP
SEAL HOLES
L}
wrip | TEVAEET e pug ——* WITH BOLT & NUT
INTAKE MANIFOLD SIEM GROMMET
Shllatl —— USE FOR WIRING
& VACUUM LINES

® LOCATE THE [SMALL) #& HOSE, LUBRICATE 90 DEGEEE FITTING AMD O'RING [SEE FIGURE 16
OM PG. 7] AND COMNECT TO THE LIQUID LINE ADAPTER FITTING (WITH COMPRESSOR SAFETY
SWITCH) FROM THE EXPANSION VALVE OM THE EVAPORATOR (SEE FIGURE 9), TIGHTEN FINGER
TIGHT, ROUTE THE STRAIGHT EMD THROUGH THE PROPER HOLE 1M KICK PAMEL COVER
[SEE FIGURE 7).

@ LIFT THE EYAPORATOR IMTO PLACE (SEE FIGURE 15 OM PG.7). VERIFY THAT THE #6 HOSE IS5
CEMTERED THROUGH THE TOP HOLE IN THE KICK PAMEL COVER (SEE FIGURE 7). LOWER THE
EVAPORATOR AND TIGHTEM THE PROPERLY ALIGHED 90 DEGREE FITTING.

o LOCATE THE (LARGE) #10 HOSE. ROUTE END WITH STRAIGHT FITTING THROUGH THE PROPER
HOLE IM THE AIR BOX COVER [SEE FIGURE 8) THEN THROUGH THE PROPER HOLE IM THE KICK
PAMEL COVER [SEE FIGURE 7). LUBRICATE FITTIMG AND ORING (SEE FIGURE 16 ON PG.7) AND
ATTACH TO THE EVAPORATOR COIL [SEE FIGURE 9, PG. 5).

—.. @




ML 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8
=\ h—— = ==

10305 LH. 35 Bl - SAM ANTONIO, T - 78233 - ph.2 10-554-T171 - fox 210-454-3113

® WRAP THE FITTINGS AND EXPAMNSION VALVE WITH PRESS TAPE PROYIDED PRIOR TO MOUNTING
EVAPORATOR IMTO PLACE. SEE FIGURE 9.

#4 90 DEGREE

HEATER HOSES i e

® ROUTE THE 5/8" HEATER HOSES [NOT INCLUDED) FROM THE PROPER HOLES IN THE AIR BOX
THROUGH THE CORRESPOMDIMG HOLES IMN THE KICK PAMEL COVER AMND ATTACH TO THE
HEATER COIL.

® |MSTALL HEATER COMTROL WALVE IN PRESSURE LIME FROM MAMIFOLD. SEE FIGURE 18 ON PG. 9.

® ROUTE VACUUM LINE, HOT WIRE FROM CIRCUIT BREAKER AMD COMPRESSOR CLUTCH WIRE
THROUGH EXISTIMG HOLE IN THE FIREWALL ABOUT 10° BELOW THE #10 SUCTIOMN LIME.
SEE FIGURE 8 [PG. 4).

DEFROST DUCT ADAFTER

® |NSTALL DEFROST DUCT HOSE ADAPTERS TO EXISTING FACTORY DEFROSTER QUTLETS
USING TWO (2] "5" CLIPS EACH, SEE FIGURE 10.

HOSE ADAFTERS

DEFROST HOSE IMNSTALLATION

& COMMECT THE 2° x 12° DEFROST DUCTS TO THE PREVIOUSLY IMSTALLED DEFROST DUCT ADAFTERS.
SEE DUCT HOSE IMSTALLATION SECTOM AND FIGURE 15 (PG.7) FOR MORE INFORMATION.

VENT INSTALLATION

® |MSTALL CEMTER AMD SIDE VENTS |AT LOCATIONS INDICATED) WITH TWO (2) #8 SHEET METAL
SCREWS (EACH) PROVIDED SEE FIGURE 11. DRILL 7/64° HOLES AS NECESSARY.

, CONTROL PAMEL

=
T 250
Tl

i

I d




EVYAPORATOR INSTALLATION
OEM BOLTS.

® RUN BEAD OF SILICONE ARCUMD PERIMETER OF KICK PANEL COVER. SECURE WITH 3 [EACH)-
® LIFT EVAPORATOR INTO PLACE (SEE FIGURE 15, PG.7) AND START 1/4" x 20° x 1-1/2" BOLT FROM

Ol

| !

Ryl
Al

1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

10305 LH. 35 M. - SAM ANTOMIO, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-7171 - fom 210-654-3113
CONTROL PAMEL INSTALLATION

& MOUNT THE COMTROL PAMEL TO THE CENTER OF THE DASH AMND OVER THE OEM HOLES WHERE

THE STOCK CONTROLS HAVE BEEM REMOVYED (SEE FIGURE 11-PG. 5). ATTACH THE PAMEL BY
IMSERTING THE SWITCH SHAFTS THROUGH THE DASH AMD NEW PAMEL FROM THE REAR. SECURE

THE SHAFTS WITH NUTS AGAINST THE PLASTIC PANEL & INSTALL KMOBS. SEE FIGURES 12 & 13.

PLASTIC
COMNTROL
PaEL

M
DETAIL THROUGH DASH

sHapr || MY
i E & il | [ |
. i 3' i
l:m SWITCH MODE smrcﬂ KOS

DhASH
CEIED
WIRING

FIGURE 13 Bl

COMTROL PAMEL
® COMTROL PANEL IS PRE-WIRED FOR EASE OF INSTALLATION. CONMECT THE WIRING AS
SHOWN ON PAGE 10 AND CAREFULLY VERIFY PROPER OPERATION.
VACUUM HOSE

AND CAREFULLY VERIFY PROPER OPERATION.

® CONMECT THE YACUUM LIMES AS SHOWRM IM FIGURE 14, ROUTE THROUGH FIREWALL [FIGURE B)

TEE  ERMGEME WACLIUM
b ACUY
DEFROSTER DIOOR

v

TEE
|

e
][' HEATER CONTROL VALYE
&L HEATER D

FIGURE 14

FIREWALL 5IDE THROUGH EXISTIMG HOLE (SEE FIGURE 8, PG. 4). INSTALL 3/4° SPACER ONTO BOLT

)
OM IMTERIOR SIDE OF FIREWALL AND THEM INTO JACKMUT LOCATED OMN EVAPORATOR CASE.

THIS WILL POSITION THE UNIT INTO PLACE AMD ALIGM THE REMAINING ATTACHMENT POINTS.

AMD USE THE SUPPLIED 1/4 x 1/2° BOLT.

® ATTACH THE 2* x 12" DEFROST HOSES TO THE EVAPORATOR (SEE FIGURE 15, PG.7) WHILE IT IS LOOSE

® ATTACH THE BLOWER MOUNTIMG BRACKET TO THE UNDER SIDE OF THE DASH. THE PROPER

EXISTIMNG HOLE.

W

LOCATIOHN IS 3/4" IN FROM OEM BOLT AT THE QUTDSIDE EDGE OF THE DASH. DRILL A 9/32" HOLE

® THE DRIVER'S SIDE MOUNTING BRACKET ATTACHES TO THE TRAMSMISSION HOUSIMNG TO THE RIGHT
OF THE GAS PEDAL. REMOVE THE OEM IMSULATION AMD ATTACH WITH THE OEM BOLT THROUGH

©®



MACK

1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

! = =
10305 | H. 35 M. - SAM AMTORIC, TH. - PEZ33 - ph 2 10-654-7171 - fax 210-654-3113
1" = 13° DEFROST 2.1/2" % 30" ASC
BOMUTE URDER

Glrﬂ'ﬁ"E B

(D),

T ) RS ".l.'l
fllullt"_'"““";‘-i T LT

FOUTELNDER 718 AV
R Ll ‘nlg®
TELmE S STEERIMG COLUMM

DUCT HOSE INSTALLATION
® STRETCH THE DUCT HOSES OUT TO THEIR

PASSEMGER SIDE DEFROST

DRIVER SIDE DEFROST
PASSEMGER 5IDE A/C
DRIVER 5IDE A/C
CENTER A/C

(TWO EACH)

MAXIMUM LENGTH AMD CUT TO SIZES SHOWN:

2°x 12"
2" x 12°
2-172" % 30"
2-172" % 386"
% 18"

NOTE: WITH THE UMIT IN PLACE, STRETCH THE DUCT HOSES TIGHTLY TO THEIR CORRESPONDING
OUTLETS OM UNIT AMD RECHECK THE LEMGTH. IMSURE THAT THE HOSES ARE PULLED TIGHTLY
WITH A MIMIMUM OF KINKS OR SHARP BENDS. THIS WILL INSURE MAXIMUM AIR FLOW

SEE FIGURE 15.

® ROUTE ALL DUCT HOSES AMND ATTACH TO DEFROST AMD ASC VENTS.

HOSE KIT INSTALLATION

® LOCATE O'RING PACKAGE. THERE IS A SPECIFIC SIZE AND THICKMNESS O'RING FOR EACH

CONMNECTION. THE SMALL WHITE TUBE 15

A SPECIFIC OIL FOR O'RINGS AND THREADS, O'RIMNGS

SHOULD NOT BE REUSED ONCE A FITTING 15 TIGHTEMED. SEE FIGURE 16,
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN. ALWAYS USE TWO [2) WRENCHES, OME ON EACH SIDE OF A

COMMECTION.
wa YRMNG ol ORIMNG g | ORIMG
FEMALE
RING MALE
waerr AT SUPPIED OiL

&\ FOR OrfanGS
CrRIMG,
SLIDE CHER
MAALE [HEERT TE3
EWAGED LP

FOR A PROPER SEAL
OF FITTIMNGS -
IMSTALL SUFFLIED

SUPPLIED OIL.

D'RIMGS AS SHOWHN
AMD LUBRICATE WITH

FIGURE 1&




ML 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

Ealb———

& LOCATE THE [LARGE) #10 HOSE THAT WAS PREVIOUSLY ROUTED FROM THE PASSENGER
COMPARTMEMT AMD UP THROUGH THE HOLE IN THE AIR BOX, LUBRICATE THE O'RING AMD
FITING ATTACH THE 90 DEGREE FITTING TO THE SUCTION SIDE ©OF THE COMPRESSOR.
LEAVE FINGER TIGHT. SEE FIGURES 17 & 18 (PGB & 9),

& LOCATE THE [MIDDLE SIZE) #8 A/C HOSE. THE 45 DEGREE ATTING WITH THE CHARGING
ADAPTER ATTACHES TO THE DISCHARGE PORT OF THE COMPRESSOR. LUBRICATE BOTH
ORINGS AND FITTINGS AND ATTACH AS SHOWM IM FIGURES 17 & 18, LEAVE FINGER TIGHT.

® SEFERATE THE TWO FITTINGS ON THE COMPRESSOR 50 THAT THEY WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH
EACH OTHER DURING CHARGING (APPROX. 2°). TIGHTEM SNUGLY - DO NOT OVERTIGHTEM.

@ LOCATE THE #8 ALUMINUM HARDLIME. LUBRICATE THE C'RIMG AMD FITTIMG AMD ATTTACH
TO THE TOP OF THE COMNDENSER. CLAMP THE HARDLIME TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
BATTERY BOX WITH AN ADEL CLAMP AND A #8 SCREW [SEE FIGURE 17B). TRIM THREADS IF

10305 LH. 35 M, - SAH AMTONIO, T - 7E233 - ph.210-454-7171 - fex 210-554-3113

MNECESSARY,
® CONMNECT THE REMAINING END OF THE #8 A/C HOSE TO THE ALUMINUM HARDLINE AT
THE BATTERY BOX.
OEM BOLT
I,P_,,rr-f FEMDER %Talr E'ﬂém'"ﬁ
— o, \ HEATER HOSE || AIR BOX
ADEL CLAMP SUCTION]
#6 HARDLINE ? eaTer Hose 1O PUMP
516 T T
FIGURE 17A HEATER CONTROL \"A!. /
- =4
#6 HARDLINE ﬁ& 2\ S
) Bcace < At
: SUCTION HOSE
BATTERY .ﬁ?" HOSE ™0 EEMF RESSOR

-1
.¢{ ;1:"'.. \
#6 HARDUNE E‘lﬁ"@f‘“ COMPRESSOR
5 )

[SHORT) ; ATTACH #8 CONDENSER
\ HARDLIME TO BOTTOM
QLT OF BATTERY BOX
[ N ||I' \
'\‘_ ",“| i
FIGURE 17 B ﬁ
J | &J e
HARDLIME g #8 sCREW

® THERE ARE TWO #& ALUMINUM HARDLIMNES THAT TOGETHER RUM FROM THE "QUT" SIDE
OF DRIER TO THE #6 A/C HOSE FITTING AT THE AlR BOX.

® THE LOMG #6 HARDLIME RUMS FROM THE #6 FITTING AT THE AIR BOX TO THE FROMT OF
THE BATTERY.

® THE SHORT UMNE RUNS FROM THE LONG LINE THROUGH THE RADIATOR CORE SUPPORT AND
COMMECTS TO THE DRIER. LUBRICATE ALL C'RINGS AND FITTINGS AND ATTACH AS SHOWN
IM FIGURES 17 & 18,

® SECURE THE LONG HARDLINE TO THE LOWER LIP OF THE RIGHT FENDER USING THE SUPPLIED
ADEL CLAMPS, SEE FIGURE 17 & 17A.




1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

10305 LM 35 M. - SAN ANTONIG, TX. - 78233 - ph.210-654-T171 - fox 2 10-654-3113

HEATER HOSE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)
® ATTACH PREYIOUSLY INSTALLED HEATER HOSE TO EMGIME WATER PUMP AND INTAKE MANIFOLD.
IMSTALL HEATER CONTROL VALVE |N PRESSURE LINE FROM THE INTAKE MAMIFOLD. SEE FIGURE 18,

® NOTE: ARROW ON HEATER CONTROL VALVE SHOWS WATER FLOW DIRECTION.

VACUUM LINES AND WIRING
® ROUTE VACUUM LINE, HOT WIRE FROM CIRCUIT BREAKER AND COMPRESSOR LEAD THROUGH

EXISTING HOLE M FIREWALL 10 ® BELOW THE #10 SUCTIOMN LIME. SEE FIGURE 8 (PG. 4.

COMPRESSOR
SAFETY SwWITCH
[BIMARY TYPE)

#5 AJC HOSE [SMALL)
#10 A/C HOSE [LARGE)

KICK & - , A L
i, * - —Liauip LiNE

COVER ADAFTOR FITTING

EE"F]I‘EUIE r
AR BOK N —
HEATER HOSES — |
STRAIGHT FITTING
OM #8 AJC HOSE ] #10 450 HOSE [LARGE)
#6 HARDLIME HEATER COMTROL VALVE
Wm\‘w [MOTE ARRGW DIRECTION)
{ VACLILIM LINE
TO HEATER YACUUM SOLENOID
UHDERDASH
516 "
HEATER =1 = |

HOSE

CHARGE ___|
ADAPTERS T T

P

MSC COMPRESSOR

FIGURE 18 -
[ FIGURE 18 I
% I‘: 10 1 COMNDENSER |

#6 LIGUID
HARDLINE | DRIER
BHOET) 3 I




1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

Eglpe—]—oo—aooaa

10305 | H. 35 M. - SAN AMTOMIC, TX . 78233 - ph.210-454-T171 - fax 210-454-3113

WIRING DIAGRAM

= GROUND
MIRPLE
SMALL ';, ED & ANY IGHITION
RED GREEM BLACK AL, KEYED SIDE
BLACK WHITE WHITE #
AT |||I| Jun
HEATER
MACUUM  GROLUMD VACUUM GROUND
DOOR TEE SOLERCHD ;.m.fuc:m ®
(m) DEFROSTER
DOOR BAT. TO BATTERY OR
e BATTERY TERMIMAL

HEATER

COMTROL OM STARTER
VALYE SOLEMNOID,
EMGIMNE

WACUILIM

IMTAKE "

MAMIFOLD VIRES = *
SOURCE VaCULM



MAOE 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

WAY— — =

10308 | H, 35 M. - SAN ANTOMIO, T - 78233 - ph. 2106547177 » fo 31 0-634-3113

COLDER ™~ CLOCKWISE

THERMOSTAT
(TYPICAL)

ADJUSTABLE KNOB
(TYPICAL)

CAPILLARY WARMER COUNTER CLOCKWISE
TUBE
T

ADJUSTABLE
EEPLD RATOR THERMOSTAT

AIR CONDITIONING ADJUSTMENTS:

@ THE AIR COMDITIOMER THEEMOATAT COMNTROLS COIL TEMPERATURE, IT IS SHIPPED ADJUSTED FULLY
COLD [CLOCKWISE), IM THE sMASORITY OF CASES THE A/C WILL QPERATE CORRECTLY AS SHIPFED.

® TURMING THE KMOB ON THE THERMOSTAT TO THE RIGHT [CLOCKWISE) MAKES THE 5YSTEM OFERATE
COLDER, IF THE THERMOSTAT IS SET TOO COLD THE EVAPORATOR WILL “ICE LIPF - THE EVAFORATOR

COIL IS RESTRICTED WITH ICE AND COLD AR FLOW WILL BE REDLICED.

® TURNING THE KNOB TO THE LEFT [COUNTER CLOCKWISE] MAKES THE SYSTEM OPERATE WARMER.
THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH WILL CYCLE OFF FREQUENTLY AND THE A/C SYSTEM WILL NOT GET AS
COOL AS IT COULD.

ADJUSTING A/C THERMOSTAT

1.) SYMPTOM: THE ASC WORKS WELL AT FIRST THEN QUITS COOLING. THE AIR FLOW FROM THE
VERTS 5 LOW AMND THE COMPRESSOR CYCLES INFRECUENTLY.

SOLUTIOMN: THE THERMOSTAT IS SET TOO COLD AND THE EVAPORATOR 15 “ICING UF AMD

RESTRICTIMNG AIR FLOW, ALLOW THE ICE TO MELT AMD SET THE THERMOSTAT WARMER [COLUMTER
CLOCKWISE] 10% OF A TURM EACH ADJUSTMENT UKTIL THE SYMPTOMS DIMIMISH

2.) SYMPTOM: A/C MEVER GETS COLD AND THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH CYCLES FREQUEMNTLY,
SOLUTIOM: THE THERMOSTAT 15 SET TOO WARM, SET THE THERMOSTAT COLDER (CLOCKWISE]

10% OF A TURMN EACH ADJUSTMENT UNTIL THE COMPRESSOR CLUTCH CYCLES INFREGUENTLY.
AYOQID SETTIMG THE THERMOSTAT TOO COLD.

3.) SYMPTOM: THE A/C NEYER GETS COLD, SOMETIMES EVEN BLOWS HOT, AND THE A/C COMPRESSOR
CLUTCH INFREQUENTLY CYCLES OFF

SOLUTIOM: THE HEATER MAY EE O AT ALL TIMES, CAREFULLY FEEL ARCILUMD THE HEATER HOSES
AT THE FIREWALL. IF THE HOSES ARE HOT THEM:

A} « THE HEATER COMNTROL VALYE MAY BE IMSTALLED BACKWARDS. CHECK THE FLOW DIRECTION

ARROW OM THE WALYE AGAINST THE ILLUSTRATIOMN 1IN YOUR [MSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Bj - IF CABLE QOPERATED: THE VALVE piAY BE MISADIUSTED,

) - IF YACUUM QPERATED: IT MAY BE GETTIMG VACLUILIM AT ALL TIMES (CHECK ELECTRIC 3QLEMOID),




@Iﬂ]ﬂ@[ 1966-77 FORD BRONCO V8

10305 | H. 35 M. - SAM ANTOMIC, TK. - TE233 - ph 210547171 - fox 210-454.31113

MEW GLOVEBOX ___H4F L & e T— S
PLACE TEMPLATE AT . s £ "
REAR OF - Sl
SHALLOW SECTION - SEE FIGURE &,

FG. 3 FOR TEMFLATE,

I GLOVE BOX IMSTALL

& 1972.77 BROMCO OMLY, USING THE TEMPLATE PROVIDED OM PG. 3 [FIGURE &), TRIM THE DRIVER
SIDE OF THE MEW GLOVE BOX INSERT FOR THE OEM FUUSE PAMEL. SEE FIGURE 19.

SLOVE BOX COOR

® |MSTALL GLOVE BOX INTO QPEMIMG [CAREFULLY SQUEEZE GLOVE BOX TO FIT INTO CPEMING IM
DASH - INSERT AMD LET SPRIMG BACK INTO SHAPE] AMD REATTACH WITH OEM SCREWS.

® |MSTALL GLOVE BOX DOOR USING ORIGINAL HARDWARE,

FINAL STEPS

® REIMNSTALL ALL PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS [BATTERY, RADIATOR, FAMN BLADE, FAN SHROUD
AND RADIO, ETC.).

® SEAL AMY HOLES IM FIREWALL AND KICK PAMEL.

® YVINTAGE AIR RECOMMEMNDS THAT ALL A/C SYSTEMS BE SERVICED BY A CERTIFIED AUTOMOTIVE
AlR CONDITIONING TECHMNICIAN OMLY. SEE INSIDE COVER FOR SERVICE INFO,

® FILL RADIATOR WITH 50/50 AMTIFREEZE.

e s _®




IOL

=YAIS

()R

10305 LH 35 M, - SAN ANTOMED, TX. - 78233 - ph 310-454.7171 = fax 210-654-3113

63576-LFE
BRONCO DRAIN KIT PARTS LIST

Mo.

A0 00 0= AN L L B

2
1

15
1
25
4
1
20

B

GITY. PART MUMBER

18125-¥UB
18152 .VUB
18235-YUB
18289-VUB
31050-¥YUD
33137V
46103-YUH
49003-VUP
65980-YUE
18040-¥UB
18287 -¥YUB
31606-YUA

DESCRIPTION

1/4% x 3/4" FLAT WASHER
1/4* COARSE HUT W/ STAR WASHER
#8 = 1/2° PAM HEAD SCREW
1/4"x 1 1/2" COARSE BOLT
1/2° DRAIN HOSE

LARGE GROMMET

HEATER COMTROL WALYE
PRESS TAPE

"g* CLIPS

145" MYLOM SPACER

1/4% = 172" COARSE BOLT

#12 HOSE CLAMP




QEHE% __1966-77 !HﬂHEﬂ W/O FACTORY A/C

10305 | H. 35 M. - SAN ANTOMIO, TXK. - 78233 - ph.210-454-7171 - fox 210-6354-3113

75076-LFZ-A 1966-77 BRONCO V/8
EVAPORATOR KIT

QTY. PART No. DESCRIPTION

1 55376-LFE-A  EVAPORATOR SUB CASE
79077-LFN ACCESSORY KIT

CHECKED BY!
PACKED EY
DATE:

79077-LFN
ACCESSORY KIT LIST

k e ST e o= E— T [T PG s IR TG




